# SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Wednesday 29<sup>th</sup> October, 2014

S.I. No. 70

[Legal Notice No. 89]

### PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1997 (NO. 7 OF 1997

### NOTICE UNDER SECTION 9(1)(b) TO CHANGE THE DATE OF THE 2014 PROVINCIAL ELECTION IN TEMOTU PROVINCE

**WHEREAS** the ordinary election of members to the Temotu Provincial Assembly would normally be held on 5 December 2014, being the four year anniversary of the previous ordinary election;

WHEREAS 5 December 2014 falls on a Friday, being a day of Sabbath for some members of the community;

**NOW THEREFORE,** I, Honourable Silas K.V. Tausinga, Minister responsible for Provincial Government, being satisfied that such an action is necessary and in the public interest and having consulted with the Premier for Temotu Province, do order that the ordinary election of members to the Temotu Provincial Assembly be held on Wednesday 10 December 2014.

Signed this twentieth-eighth day of October, 2014.

HON. SILAS K.V. TAUSINGA Minister for Provincial Government and Institutional Strengthening (Caretaker)

[Legal Notice No. 90]

### PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1997 (NO. 7 OF 1997)

# NOTICE UNDER SECTION 9(1)(b) TO CHANGE THE DATE OF THE 2014 PROVINCIAL ELECTION IN RENNELL AND BELLONA PROVINCE

**WHEREAS** the ordinary election of members to the Rennell and Bellona Provincial Assembly would normally be held on 5 December 2014, being the four year anniversary of the previous ordinary election;

WHEREAS 5 December 2014 falls on a Friday, being a day of Sabbath for some members of the community;

**NOW THEREFORE** I, Honourable Silas K.V. Tausinga, Minister responsible for Provincial Government, being satisfied that such an action is necessary and in the public interest, do order that the ordinary election of members to the Rennell and Bellona Provincial Assembly be held on Wednesday 10 December 2014.

Signed this twentieth-eighth day of October, 2014.

HON. SILAS K.V. TAUSINGA Minister for Provincial Government and Institutional Strengthening (Caretaker)

[Legal Notice No. 91]

### PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1997 (NO. 7 OF 1997)

## NOTICE UNDER SECTION 9(1)(b) TO CHANGE THE DATE OF THE 2014 PROVINCIAL ELECTION IN CENTRAL ISLANDS PROVINCE

**WHEREAS** the ordinary election of members to the Central Islands Provincial Assembly would normally be held on 5 December 2014, being the four year anniversary of the previous ordinary election;

WHEREAS 5 December 2014 falls on a Friday, being a day of Sabbath for some members of the community;

**NOW THEREFORE** I, Honourable Silas K.V. Tausinga, Minister responsible for Provincial Government, being satisfied that such an action is necessary and in the public interest and having consulted with the Premier for Central Islands Province, do order that the ordinary election of members to the Central Islands Provincial Assembly be held on Wednesday 10 December 2014.

Signed this twentieth-eighth day of October, 2014.

HON. SILAS K.V. TAUSINGA Minister for Provincial Government and Institutional Strengthening (Caretaker)

[Legal Notice No. 92]

# PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1997 (NO. 7 OF 1997

### NOTICE UNDER SECTION 9(1)(b) TO CHANGE THE DATE OF THE 2014 PROVINCIAL ELECTION IN MALAITA PROVINCE

**WHEREAS** the ordinary election of members to the Malaita Provincial Assembly would normally be held on 5 December 2014, being the four year anniversary of the previous ordinary election;

WHEREAS 5 December 2014 falls on a Friday, being a day of Sabbath for some members of the community;

**NOW THEREFORE** I, Honourable Silas K.V. Tausinga, Minister responsible for Provincial Government, being satisfied that such an action is necessary and in the public interest and having consulted with the Premier for Malaita Province, do order that the ordinary election of members to the Malaita Provincial Assembly be held on **Wednesday 10 December 2014**.

Signed this twentieth-eighth day of October, 2014.

HON. SILAS K.V. TAUSINGA Minister for Provincial Government and Institutional Strengthening (Caretaker) [Legal Notice No. 93]

# PROVINCIAL UNDER SECTION 9(1)(b) TO CHANGE THE DATE OF THE 2014 PROVINCIAL ELECTION IN GUADALCANAL PROVINCE

**WHEREAS** the ordinary election of members to the Guadalcanal Provincial Assembly would normally be held on 5 December 2014, being the four year anniversary of the previous ordinary election;

WHEREAS 5 December 2014 falls on a Friday, being a day of Sabbath for some members of the community;

**NOW THEREFORE** I, Honourable Silas K.V. Tausinga, Minister responsible for Provincial Government, being satisfied that such an action is necessary and in the public interest and having consulted with the Premier for Guadalcanal Province, do order that the ordinary election of members to the Guadalcanal Provincial Assembly be held on Wednesday 10 December 2014.

Signed this twentieth-eighth day of October, 2014.

HON. SILAS K.V. TAUSINGA Minister for Provincial Government and Institutional Strenthening (Caretaker)

[Legal Notice No. 94]

# PROVINCIAL UNDER SECTION 9(1)(b) TO CHANGE THE DATE OF THE 2014 PROVINCIAL ELECTION IN ISABEL PROVINCE

WHEREAS the ordinary election of members to the Isabel Provincial Assembly would normally be held on 5 December 2014, being the four year anniversary of the previous ordinary election;

WHEREAS 5 December 2014 falls on a Friday, being a day of Sabbath for some members of the community;

**NOW THEREFORE** I, Honourable Silas K.V. Tausinga, Minister responsible for Provincial Government, being satisfied that such an action is necessary and in the public interest and having consulted with the Premier for Isabel Province, do order that the ordinary election of members to the Isabel Provincial Assembly be held on Wednesday 10 December 2014.

Signed this twentieth-eighth day of October, 2014.

HON. SILAS K.V. TAUSINGA Minister for Provincial Government and Institutional Strenthening (Caretaker)

> Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Pacific Printers Limited.